County board to issue bonds. At any time aft-374 03 er such city shall have been so authorized to issue bonds to defray its part of the cost of acquiring a site and of erecting the city hall and courthouse building, the board of county commissioners of any such county may issue and sell certificates of indebtedness or bonds of such county to defray the county's portion of the cost of acquiring land for, erecting, equipping, and furnishing such building in an amount equal to the amount of bonds authorized to be issued by such city, without submission to the vote of the electors of such county, and the full faith and credit of the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal and interest of such certificates of indebtedness or bonds. In no event shall any such county issue its certificates of indebtedness or bonds for such purpose in an amount exceeding \$2,000,000. Such certificates of indebtedness or bonds may be issued in one or more instalments, but the certificates of indebtedness or bonds of each instalment shall be serial bonds or certificates of indebtedness, a portion of which shall be payable each year after issue, but none of these certificates of indebtedness or bonds shall run for a longer term than 30 years from their date, and the board of county commissioners shall fix the denominations thereof and shall fix the dates of maturity of each instalment so that the amounts necessary each year to pay the principal and interest maturing in such year shall be approximately the same in each of the years during which the certificates of indebtedness or bonds of the instalment shall run. Such certificates of indebtedness or bonds shall be sold in accordance with the provisions of section 475.60. The rate of interest shall, in no case, exceed six percent per annum.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 278-S. F. No. 546

An act relating to wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota Statutes, 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subd. 8. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take trout, except lake trout, on the opening day of the season prior to the hour of 10:00 A.M., Central Standard Time, or on any other day of the open season, be-

tween 10:00 o'clock P.M., Central Standard Time, and one hour before sunrise.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 279-S. F. No. 564

An act relating to business corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 301.17, Subdivision 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 301.17, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:
- Subd. 11. **Enforceable contracts.** *Enforceable* contracts to purchase shares from the corporation shall have the same status as accepted subscriptions.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 280-S. F. No. 644

An act relating to size limitations of motor buses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.80, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.80, Subdivision 2. is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Outside width. The total outside width of any vehicle or the load thereon shall not exceed eight feet except that the outside width of a farm tractor shall not exceed nine feet, and except as otherwise provided in this section.

The total outside width of a trackless trolley car or passenger motor bus, operated exclusively in any city or village, or contiguous cities or villages, in this state, shall not exceed nine feet; provided a passenger motor bus, not exceeding eight and one-half feet in width, may operate beyond the foregoing areas and within 20 miles of the boundaries of a city of the first class.

The total outside width of loads of forest products when loaded crossways shall not exceed 100 inches, provided the